

**City of Fountain Valley  
Cooperative Agreement No. C-5-3613 Fact Sheet**

1. March 14, 2016, Cooperative Agreement No. C-5-3613, \$975,700, approved by the Board of Directors (Board).
  - To provide City of Fountain Valley (City) services, including plan review and approval of plans, specifications, reports, and traffic management plan (TMP), and oversight of construction and detour inspection services, traffic engineering and police services, and for repairs to City street pavements impacted by signed, long-term freeway detours for the Interstate 405 Improvement Project (Project).
2. November 12, 2018, Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-5-3613, \$657,008, approved by the Board.
  - To include costs for repairs to City street pavements impacted by signed, long-term freeway detours during construction of the Project that were not accounted for in the original cooperative agreement.
3. December 18, 2018, Amendment No. 2 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-5-3613, \$750,000, approved by the Board.
  - To include reimbursement costs (City's cost share), in the amount of \$750,000, from the City to pay for the relocation of City water lines into bridges.
4. April 8, 2019, Amendment No. 3 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-5-3613, \$1,985,000, approved by the Board.
  - To provide additional City services, including plan review and approval of plans, specifications, reports; oversight construction and detour inspection services, review and acceptance of the TMP, traffic engineering, and police services.
5. March 9, 2020, Amendment No. 4 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-5-3613, \$282,000, approved by the Board.
  - To provide design and construction for the replacement of a new eight-inch waterline along the freeway between Mt. Baldy Circle and Euclid Street in the City.
6. October 12, 2020, Amendment No. 5 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-5-3613, \$374,000, approved by the Board.
  - To procure and install emergency vehicle preemptions at the 28 proposed signal locations within the City.

7. April 11, 2022, Amendment No. 6 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-5-3613, \$165,950, approved by the Board.
  - To perform traffic signal modifications at the intersection of Magnolia Street and Slater Avenue in the City.
8. December 22, 2022, Amendment No. 7 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-5-3613, \$0, approved by the Contracts Administration and Materials Management (CAMM) Department.
  - To extend the term of agreement by 14 months, to June 30, 2024, to allow for contract acceptance and closeout of the Project.
9. December 5, 2023, Amendment No. 8 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-5-3613, \$140,000, approved by the CAMM Department.
  - To provide additional City services, including plan review and approval of plans, specifications, reports, oversight construction and detour inspection services, review and acceptance of the TMP, traffic engineering, and police services.
10. June 17, 2024, Amendment No. 9 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-5-3613, \$0, approved by the CAMM Department.
  - To extend the term of agreement by six months, to December 31, 2024, to allow for contract acceptance and closeout of the Project.
11. June 29, 2025, Amendment No. 10 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-5-3613, \$50,000, approved by the CAMM Department.
  - To provide additional City services, including plan review and approval of plans, specifications, reports, oversight construction and detour inspection services, review and acceptance of the TMP, traffic engineering, and police services.
  - To extend the term of agreement by six months, to June 30, 2025, to allow for contract acceptance and closeout of the Project.
12. June 29, 2025, Amendment No. 10 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-5-3613, \$60,000, approved by the CAMM Department.
  - To provide additional City services, including plan review and approval of plans, specifications, reports, oversight construction and detour inspection services, review and acceptance of the TMP, traffic engineering, and police services.
  - To extend the term of agreement by six months, to December 31, 2025, to allow for contract acceptance and closeout of the Project.

13. September 8, 2025, Amendment No. 12 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-5-3613, \$2,039,000, pending Board approval.

- To provide final reimbursement for pavement mitigation and other costs on City streets used for signed, long-term freeway detours during construction of the Project.

Total cooperative agreement amount, including \$750,000 reimbursement from the City, after approval of Amendment No. 12 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-5-3613: \$7,478,658.